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How to make a complaint
Are you unhappy with the way you have been  
looked after in hospital?

Do you want to tell someone about it?

This leaflet will tell you how to do this.
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The nurses and doctors try to look after you

But, if something has happened that you did not like  
or you were not happy with…

…please tell the nurse or doctor as soon as you can.

Your friends and family can help you talk  
to the nurses and doctors. 
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The nurses and doctors try 
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Are you unhappy with the way you have been looked 
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But, if something has happened that you did not like or 
you were not happy with…

…please tell the nurse or doctor as soon as you can.

Your friends and family can 
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The ICA are independent of the Hospital and can give you 
support in raising a concern or a complaint. They can also attend 
any meetings with you.

You can tell the people in the Hospital’s Complaints department 
(called PALS): 

• By calling 0161 276 8686

• By writing to:

PALS
The Chief Executive
CMFT Headquarters
Cobbett House
Oxford Road 
Manchester M13 9WL

• By emailing:

pals@cmft.nhs.uk 
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What do we need to know?
• Your name, address and contact telephone number.

• What happened to you, where and when.

• We will try and sort your problem as soon as we can.

• We will try to make things better.

We can:

• Arrange for someone to talk to you straight away

• Arrange a meeting with the senior nurses and doctors

• And/or write you a letter
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• Your name, address and contact telephone number.

• What happened to you, where and when.

• We will try and sort your problem as soon as we can.

• We will try to make things better.

• By writing to: PALS, The Chief Executive, MFT 
Headquarters, Cobbett House, Oxford Road, 
Manchester, M13 9WL

• By emailing: pals@mft.nhs.uk

What do we need to know?



We want to make sure that you get good care and 
that you are happy with what we do for you.

If you remain unhappy with the answer from the 
Hospital, you can contact the:

Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman

Telephone – 0345 015 4033 (local rate)

Text (call back service) –  07624 813 005 (provide your 
name and mobile number)



No Smoking Policy

Please protect our patients, visitors and staff by 
adhering to our no smoking policy. Smoking is 
not permitted in any of our hospital buildings 
or grounds, except in the dedicated smoking 
shelters in the grounds of our hospital sites.

For advice and support on how to give up 
smoking, go to:

www.nhs.uk/smokefree

Translation and Interpretation Service

It is our policy that family, relatives or friends cannot interpret for 
patients. Should you require an interpreter ask a member of staff to 
arrange it for you.
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